>

SOCIAL MEDIA UTILISATION IN PROMOTING
LOCAL CHOCOLATE BRANDS IN KOTA KINABALU

SABAH.

SHEERA LYANA MOHD SHAM SHA
2017683148

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (MARKETING)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TECKNOLOGI MARA

KOTA KINABALU SABAH

DECEMBER 2019



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This research paper is made possible with the help of a number of kind people. The
environment to complete this research were so encouraging as people surrounding me always
give advices and tips on getting this research complete. With their guidance, I was able to

increase my determination to strike for the best research paper as I could.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my research advisor, Sir Kamarulzaman, for
helping me to complete my research paper. With his encouragement and guidance from the
beginning of this research, I was able to stay on the path even with difficulties. I managed to

overcome the obstacles with his thoughtful help.

Moreover, I would also like to thank my friends for helping me to give me external input
regarding my studies. Special thanks to my research lecturer whom used to teach me on how

to run the data, Madam Hasnawati Hj Guliling.

Last but not least, I would like to thank those who were involved direct or indirectly in my
research and also to all of the respondents who would spare their times to answer my
questionnaire. With all of the cooperation given to me into making my research paper, I am

truly feeling thankful.



TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE PAGE

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Questions
1.4 Research Objective
1.5 Scope of Study
1.6 Significant of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Social Media Utilisation
2.2 Participation

2.3 Conversation

2.4 Sharing

2.5 Publishing

page

II

111

v

V-VII

VIII

IX

1-4

9-10

10

11

11-12

12



CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

2.6 Research Framework

2.7 Research Hypothesis

METHODOLOGY
3.1 Source of Data
3.2 Research Design
3.3 Research Instrument
3.4 Sampling

3.5 Sampling Techniques

FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

4.1 Frequency Distribution: Respondent’s Profile

4.1.1 Gender

4.1.2 Age group

4.1.3 Ethnic

4.1.4 Occupation

4.1.5 Monthly Income

4.1.6 Name of local chocolate brands

4.1.7 Average time on social media per day

4.1.8 Social media that I use

4.1.9 Have you visited Facebook/ Twitter/
Instagram or any social media of a local
chocolate brand

4.1.10 The most popular type of social media used

by local chocolate brand

4.2 Cross Tabulation

Vi

13
14

15
16
17
18
19-20

21
21-22
23

24

25

26
27-29
30

31-32

33

34



ABSTRACT

Utilising social media has been one of the basic elements in our daily lives it also provides
an opportunity to engage in any social interaction on social media. This research is to study the
relationship between social media utilisation in promoting local chocolate brands and its
elements ( participating, conversation, sharing and publishing) which was suggested by Chai-
Lee Goi, Ik-Ying Ngu and Fayrene Yew-Leh Chieng(2015). Five local chocolate brands were
selected to help in completing this research. Quantitative methods have been used for this
study. The findings should be useful for every chocolate producers in Kota Kinabalu, Sabah.
This research is carried out from online questionnaire through Google Form and it involves
207 respondents. Therefore, IBM SPSS Statistic Version 24 will be used to analyse the data.
Finally, this study found that social media has a significant relationship between each of its

elements.



