

# SOCIAL MEDIA UTILISATION IN PROMOTING LOCAL CHOCOLATE BRANDS IN KOTA KINABALU SABAH.

## SHEERA LYANA MOHD SHAM SHA 2017683148

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (MARKETING)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TECKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU SABAH

**DECEMBER 2019** 

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

This research paper is made possible with the help of a number of kind people. The environment to complete this research were so encouraging as people surrounding me always give advices and tips on getting this research complete. With their guidance, I was able to increase my determination to strike for the best research paper as I could.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my research advisor, Sir Kamarulzaman, for helping me to complete my research paper. With his encouragement and guidance from the beginning of this research, I was able to stay on the path even with difficulties. I managed to overcome the obstacles with his thoughtful help.

Moreover, I would also like to thank my friends for helping me to give me external input regarding my studies. Special thanks to my research lecturer whom used to teach me on how to run the data, Madam Hasnawati Hj Guliling.

Last but not least, I would like to thank those who were involved direct or indirectly in my research and also to all of the respondents who would spare their times to answer my questionnaire. With all of the cooperation given to me into making my research paper, I am truly feeling thankful.

# TABLE OF CONTENT

		page
TITLE PAGE		I
DECLARATION	II	
LETTER OF SUBMISSION		III
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENT		IV V-VII
LIST OF TABLE	IX	
ABSTRACT		X
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Background of Study	1-4
	1.2 Problem Statement	5
	1.3 Research Questions	6
	1.4 Research Objective	6
	1.5 Scope of Study	7
	1.6 Significant of Study	8
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Social Media Utilisation	9-10
	2.2 Participation	10
	2.3 Conversation	11
	2.4 Sharing	11-12
	2.5 Publishing	12

	2.6 Research Framework	13
	2.7 Research Hypothesis	14
CHAPTER 3	METHODOLOGY	
	3.1 Source of Data	15
	3.2 Research Design	16
	3.3 Research Instrument	17
	3.4 Sampling	18
	3.5 Sampling Techniques	19-20
CHAPTER 4	FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS	
	4.1 Frequency Distribution: Respondent's Profile	21
	4.1.1 Gender	21-22
	4.1.2 Age group	23
	4.1.3 Ethnic	24
	4.1.4 Occupation	25
	4.1.5 Monthly Income	26
	4.1.6 Name of local chocolate brands	27-29
	4.1.7 Average time on social media per day	30
	4.1.8 Social media that I use	31-32
	4.1.9 Have you visited Facebook/ Twitter/	
	Instagram or any social media of a local	
	chocolate brand	33
	4.1.10 The most popular type of social media used	
	by local chocolate brand	34
	4.2 Cross Tabulation	

### ABSTRACT

Utilising social media has been one of the basic elements in our daily lives it also provides an opportunity to engage in any social interaction on social media. This research is to study the relationship between social media utilisation in promoting local chocolate brands and its elements (participating, conversation, sharing and publishing) which was suggested by Chai-Lee Goi, Ik-Ying Ngu and Fayrene Yew-Leh Chieng(2015). Five local chocolate brands were selected to help in completing this research. Quantitative methods have been used for this study. The findings should be useful for every chocolate producers in Kota Kinabalu, Sabah. This research is carried out from online questionnaire through Google Form and it involves 207 respondents. Therefore, IBM SPSS Statistic Version 24 will be used to analyse the data. Finally, this study found that social media has a significant relationship between each of its elements.